MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

designate such as have been educated at any asylum, and how long CHAP. 16. each has remained at such institution.

Resolved, That the secretary of state send to the aldermen, se- puty of secretary lectmen and assessors aforesaid, a circular containing the foregoing resolve, and request them to return the same with the information desired, thereon; and as soon as said returns shall be received, that he prepare a tabular statement of the facts therein for the use of the legislature.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 16.

Resolve for the equitable adjustment of certain claims against the state.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed Land agent auto convey and confirm to those settlers upon the townships belonging to Maine, upon the Aroostook river, such lots of land as they lands lying upon the Aroostook were entitled to receive under the provisions of the late treaty with river. Great Britain, by reason of possession prior to August ninth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-six, and to give up and cancel such notes as may have been given to the state for the purchase thereof, or if notes have been given for such lots and others included, then to endorse on said notes the amount of the consideration and interest agreed to be given for said lots.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Roll of Accounts No. 28, for 1847.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them ask leave to present the following

REPORT IN PART:

That there is now due to the several persons, towns and plantations, hereinafter named the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted,

NATHAN WHITE, Chairman.

Силр. 17.

Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

COUNTY OF YORK.

		<u> </u>		to a transfer of the leaders			
. sell tarti, jaki - t	-64	4	Claims	rendered.	Claims	allowed.	Total amoun t
Names	of towns.		Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty of Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	allowed.
Wells, -	•	-	5 31		5 31	J 1 V 18 SACT 88 Å 1	5 31
		COUN	TY OF I	HANCOC	K.		
Aurora, -			3 th 3 th	18 00	i i	18 00	18 00
Amherst, -	-	-	1	202 00		202 00	202 00
Dedham, -	-	~	ļ	10 00	Į.	10 00	10 00
Eastbrook, -	-	-		4 00		4 00	4 00
Ellsworth, -	-	-	1	60 00	1	60 00	60 00
Franklin, -	-	-	1	32 00		32 00	32 00
Hancock, -	•	-		4 00	ĺ	4 00	4 00
Mariaville, -	•	-		8 00		8 00	8 00
Mark M			1 .	1,50	latina.	338 00	338 00
Tagan I.		OUNT	Y OF W	ASHING	TON.	:11 1.Js	10000
Addison, -	-	-	1	2 00	1	2 00	2 00
Alexander	-	-		10 00		10 00	10 00
Beddington,	4	-	1.	20 00	1	20 00	20 00
Columbia, -		-		22 00	1	22 00	22 00
Cherryfield,	-	-	1	6 00		6 00	6 00
East Machias,	-	-		14 00		14 00	14 00
Edmunds,	-	-	Ì	2 00	1	2 00	2 00
Jonesborough,	-	-	}	14 00		14 00	14 00
Machias, -	-	-	1	36 00		36 00	36 00
Princeton, -	-	-	}	12 00		12 00	12 00
Perry,	. •	•		2 00	,	2 00	2 00
Steuben, -	-	•	1. 1	40 00	14.4	40 00	40 00
Topsfield, -	-	-	1	10 00		10 00	10 00
Whitneyville,		-		18 00		18 00	18.00
			Į.	})	208 00	208 00
		COUN	TY OF I	(ENNEB	EC.		
Clinton, -	•	-	1	2 00		2 00	2 00
*.		COU	NTY OF	OXFOR	D.		
Andover, -	-	•	1	10 00	1	10 00	10 00
Gilead, -	-	•	1	4 00		4 00	4 00
Greenwood,	-		1	2 00		2 00	2 00
Hanover,	-	•	ı	8 00	ĺ	8 00	8 00
Mexico, -	•	•	ļ.	14 00	}	14 00	14 00
Newry,	•	•	j	22 00	ĺ	22 00	22 00
Norway,	-	-	-	4 00	ĺ	4 00	4 00
Stoneham, -	•	-		6 00	• • • •	6 00	6 00 3 33
Waterford, -	•	•	3 33		3 33	[
			1		3 33	70 00	73 33
Selfanol Land		COUN	TY OF S	OMERSI	et.		a system
Bingham, -	•	-	1	12 00		12 00	12 00
Bloomfield,	•	-	6 50		6 50		6 50
Canaan, -	•	•		2 00		2 00	2 00
Norridgewock,	•	•	2 17	,	2 17	أممان	2 17
Ripley, -	•	-		4 00		4 00	4 00
Solon, -	•	•		20 00	1 1 1	20 00	20 00
].		8 67	38 00	46 67

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

Names of t	Claims r	endered.	Claims	Total amount				
rames of t	OW113.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty of Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.		allowed,	
Burlington,			70 0		70	00	70	00
Carroll, -			50 0)	50	00	50	00
Eddington, -			30 00)	30	00	30	00
Lincoln, -		1	132 0)	132	00	132	00
Orneville, -		1	14 00)	14	00	14	00
Patten, -			22 0)	22	00	22	00
Passadumkeag,		54 Park 24	22 0			00		00
,		f .	22 0.	16		اٽ		house,
		}		T ·	340	00	340	00
- 44 3.1	COUN	TY OF PIS	CATAG	UIS.				
Abbot		1	18 0	0)	18	00	18	00
Blanchard.		. [12 0		12	00	12	.00
Guilford, -		i	2 0		2			00
Greenfield, -		1	22 0			00		00
Milo.	_	Į i	50 0			00		00
Wellington,			2 0		2	00		00
ii ching con,			- 0	1				
		1		ı	106	00	106	00
	COU	NTY OF E	RANKI	IN.				
Chesterville,		1 35	1	1 35	1.		1	35
	COU	NTY OF A	ROOST	OOK.				
Houlton, -		1	74 0	01	94	00	94	00
Linneus, -			42 0			00		00
				1	136	00	136	00

Military Accounts.

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Time of service.	Names.	Regiment.	Brigade.	Division.	Amount.
One year	John P. Hubbard,		2	6	10 00
West T	ADJUTANTS OF A	RTILLE	RY.		
One year	Hebron Luce,		2	9 -	10 00
	ADJUTANTS OF	CAVALR	Y.		
Five and ½ months,	Miles Staples,		4	3	4 85
	ADJUTANTS OF I	NFANTI	RY.		
1 year, 1846	Solon H. White,] 3	[1	4	10 00
1 year 5 months	William S. Weston,	1	1	5	13 85
1 year, 1846	Edward P. Little,	3	2	5	10 00
3 yrs., 1843, '45 & '46		3	1	8	30 00
1 year, 1846	John Kilgore,	1	1	8	10 00
1 year, 1846	Nathaniel A. Gray,	2	1	3	10 00
1 year, 1846	Elias Adams,	3	1	2	10 00
1 year, 1846	Joseph Whitcomb,	2 3 3 3	2	2	10 00
2 yrs., 1845 and '46.	Josiah Heald,	3	2	. 6	20 00
1 year, 1845	Gardner G. Hoit,	1	2	6	10 00
14 years, 1846 and '47	. America Bisbee,	1	1 2	6 5	13 33
1 year, 1846	Sewall Brackett,	1	2	5	10 00
		})		157 18

CHAP. 17. POWDER AND OTHER EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY.

Date.	Name	BS. Specific		Amount of claims.	Amount allowed.
June 2, 1847.	Stephen Phine, oilinguns, repairing sw company A, Paris, brigade and sixth d	rabs, &c.— first regim ivision,	artillery ent, first	15 00	15 00
	Sheriffs	, Accou	nts.		, 90,0365 , Janes Carres
April 30, 1847. April 5, 1847. April 2, 1847. April, 1847. April, 1847. Sept., 1846. May, 1847. May, 1847. April, 1847.		- - - - - - -		98 25 37 25 23 50 18 75 37 25 71 75 24 00 36 00 48 00	64 50 37 25 16 75 18 75 20 75 61 25 24 00 27 00 24 00
3,8	vefe :				294 25
	Ç-	······································			
	Coroners	Accou	ints.		
Oct. 2, 1846.	Thomas Norton,	-	- 1	52 15	38 35
Jan. 2, 1847. March 13, 1846.	Thomas Norton, -	owed in ad	dition to	42 61	38 94
	Allen Rogers, jr., all bill allowed last ye	ar, in part,	-	9 50	9 50
			1	Ĵ	86 79
	-	-			
	Printers	Accou	ints.		
Sept. 18, 1846. April 10, 1847. Sept. 5, 1846. Sept. 6, 1846. Sept. 12, 1846. Sept. 8, 1846. June 18, 1847. June 21, 1847. June 21, 1847. May 20, 1847. Sept. 22, 1846. May 26, 1847. June 5, 1847. Aug. 31, 1846. 1846. Aug. 29, 1846. Aug. 29, 1846. Aug. 29, 1846. Aug. 29, 1846. Sept. 22, 1846. B46. Dec. 19, 1846. B46. B46. B46. Sept. 6, 1846.	A. Shirley & Son, -Holden & Sanborn, Jonathan Edwards, William H. Jerries & Jeremiah Hacker, -Charles Day & Co., Asa Cummings, -Rowe & Griffin, William R. Snow, -Homan & Manley, -Mower & Walker, -George M. Atwood, A. A. Hanscom, -William Thompson, Moses Littlefield, -Russell Eaton, Austin Willey, -John Jackson, -George W. Millett, -Smith & Sayward, -Richardson & Porter, Weston & Mower, -Gilman & Ramsey, -William Bartlett, -William Bartlett, -William T. Johnson, H. P. Combs, -Elias Libby, Newman & Rowell,	Co., -		23 00 55 60 25 00 24 20 24 20 22 00 30 00 25 75 7 00 34 00 14 00 20 00 18 00 10 00 31 00 6 00 7 00 9 00 13 00 14 00 24 00 15 00 16 00 17 00 18 00 19 00 10 00 11 00 12 00 14 00 15 00 16 00 17 00 18 00 19 00 10 00 11 00 11 00 12 00 13 00 14 00 16 00 17 00 18 00 19 00 10 00 11 00 11 00 12 00 13 00 14 00 15 00 16 00 17 00 18 00 18 00 19 00 10 00 10 00 11 00 12 00 13 00 14 00 15 00 16 00 17 00 18 00 18 00 19 00 10 00 10 00 10 00 11 00 12 00 13 00 14 00 15 00 16 00 17 00 18 00	23 00 55 60 25 00 24 20 24 20 23 00 23 50 7 00 34 00 13 50 10 00 31 00 16 00 9 00 24 00 13 00 13 00 14 00 15 00 15 00 15 00 15 00 16 00 17 50 18 00 19

Date.	Names.	Amount of claims.	Amount allowed.
June 1, 1847. June 28, 1847.	George W. Brown, - L. D. Harmon, - William Caldwell, - A. Jackson, -	10 00	6 00 9 00 10 00 10 00
New York	The second secon	ំនេះទី១ មិនខ្ញុំនិ	35 00

Aggregate Roll No. 23.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

	Count	Counties, &c.				unty coon		Bounty on Animals,		Total amount	
York, -			· · ·		1	5	31	ovik sek	24	5	31
Hancock,	75				no A	12.50	. 4	338	00		
Washington,	-	_	-	-				208	00	208	00
Kennebec,	88 1- E		-	. - : ¹	1 44			2	00	2	00
Oxford,	-	-	-	-			33		00	73	33
Somerset,	-	-	- <u>-</u> - 1 - 1	-		8	67	38	00	46	67
Penobscot,	-	-	-					340			
Piscataquis,	-	4. 7). Pri 🕳 (1877)	3 - 21 - 55	والواتي	west.		106	00		
Franklin,	-	-	-	_		1	35			1	
Aroostook,	-	-	-	-	1			136	00	136	
e C					<u> </u>	1.8	66	1238	00		d
Brigade majors	and in	specto	rs.			10	-	-	00	1	00
Adjutants of c			, ~	_	_			-		4	
Adjutants of a		-	34/53	- 5.70 ±			_	_		10	
Adjutants of in			-	_	_		-	_		157	
Expenses of ar								_		10	
Sheriffs' accou		-			_		`			294	_
Coroners' accor		-	44.4° =							86	
Printers' accou		-	_	-						567	• -
Miscellaneous		s,	Maria de Santa	an Land	÷		_	ំ សម្គា	ž.,		00
								128		0491	75
										2431	

Chapter 17.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

Resorted, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of ror prymer of state, out of any money, not otherwise appropriated, to the several No. 28. persons, towns and plantations, mentioned in the roll of accounts, numbered twenty-eight, the sums set against their names respectively amounting in the whole to the sum of two thousand four hundred thirty-one dollars and seventy-five cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.